

**Argument Not Yet Scheduled  
No. 21-1208**

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

IN RE: ABD AL-RAHIM HUSSEIN MUHAMMED AL-NASHIRI,  
*Petitioner.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF MILITARY COMMISSION REVIEW

---

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR VICTIMS OF TORTURE, CLAIRE  
FINKELSTEIN, DAVID GLAZIER, KAREN J. GREENBERG,  
JONATHAN HAFETZ, LISA HAJJAR, KATHERINE HAWKINS,  
GAIL HELT, SANFORD V. LEVINSON, DAVID LUBAN, ELISA  
MASSIMINO, JUAN MÉNDEZ, ALBERTO MORA, MANFRED  
NOWAK, JOHN T. PARRY, GABOR RONA, AND JEREMY  
WALDRON AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR  
A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

John S. Summers  
Andrew M. Erdlen\*  
Alexander J. Egerváry\*  
Michael J. Masciandaro\*  
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL  
PUDLIN & SCHILLER  
One Logan Square, 27th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 568-6200  
jsummers@hanglely.com  
aerdlen@hanglely.com  
aegervary@hanglely.com  
mmasciandaro@hanglely.com

Dated: November 24, 2021

*Counsel for Amici*

\*Bar application pending

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICI AND STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    SECTION 948r(a) PROHIBITS THE USE OF STATEMENTS OBTAINED BY TORTURE AT ANY TIME, FOR ANY PURPOSE, EXCEPT AGAINST PERSONS ACCUSED OF TORTURE.....	6
A.    The Plain Meaning of Section 948r(a) and the Structure of the MCA Demonstrate That the Military Commission Judge Erred.....	6
B.    The Military Commission Judge’s Decision Is Fatally Flawed .....	9
1.    Error One: The Opinion ignores the plain meaning of Section 948r(a)’s terms.....	9
2.    Error Two: The Opinion’s comparison of Section 948r(a) and 948r(c) impermissibly ignores the terms of those subsections.....	10
3.    Error Three: The Opinion’s reliance on the MCA’s hearsay rules ignores that those rules expressly govern trial proceedings and therefore cannot narrow Section 948r(a)’s use of “admissible” .....	11
4.    Error Four: The Opinion’s reliance on the phrase “received in evidence” in the Military Rules of Evidence is unsupportable.....	12

II. THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT HAS REPEATEDLY EMPHASIZED ITS COMMITMENT TO THE CATEGORICAL PROHIBITION OF TORTURE .....13

III. VALIDATION OF THE USE OF TORTURE-DERIVED EVIDENCE WOULD HAVE SIGNIFICANT, FAR-REACHING CONSEQUENCES ..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944) .....	19
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020) .....	8
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	8
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936) .....	18, 19
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940).....	19
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
10 U.S.C. § 948a, <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
10 U.S.C. § 948r.....	8, 10
10 U.S.C. § 948r(a) .....	6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14
10 U.S.C. § 949a(b)(3)(D) .....	11
Military Commissions Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-84, 123 Stat. 2574, <i>codified</i> , 10 U.S.C. § 948a, <i>et seq.</i> .....	6, 8, 9, 13



## Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	7
David Luban, <i>Torture, Power, and Law</i> (2014) .....	19
<i>Guantanamo Military Commissions</i> , Just Security (May 26, 2021), <a href="https://www.justsecurity.org/76640/torture-evidence-and-the-guantanamo-military-commissions">https://www.justsecurity.org/76640/torture-evidence-and-the-guantanamo-military-commissions</a> .....	20
Manual for Courts-Martial (2008).....	12
Military Rule of Evidence 304(a) (2008).....	12
Guiliana Monina, <i>Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Part I Substantive Articles, Art. 15 Non-Admissibility of Evidence Obtained by Torture</i> , Manfred Nowak et al., eds., <i>The United Nations Convention Against Torture and Its Optional Protocol: A Commentary</i> 2.2 (2d ed. 2019), <a href="https://opil.oup.com/view/10.1093/law/9780198846178.001.0001/law-9780198846178-chapter-17#law-9780198846178-chapter-17-note-2489">https://opil.oup.com/view/10.1093/law/9780198846178.001.0001/law-9780198846178-chapter-17#law-9780198846178-chapter-17-note-2489</a> .....	20, 21
Report of the United States of America to the United Nations Committee Against Torture (Aug. 5, 2013), <a href="https://2009-2017.state.gov/documents/organization/213267.pdf">https://2009-2017.state.gov/documents/organization/213267.pdf</a> . .....	14
Carol Rosenberg, <i>Chief Guantánamo Prosecutor Retiring Before Sept. 11 Trial Begins</i> , N.Y. Times (July 12, 2021), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2021/07/17/us/politics/guantanamoo-cia-torture.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2021/07/17/us/politics/guantanamoo-cia-torture.html</a> .....	18
Carol Rosenberg, <i>Guantánamo Prosecutors Ask to Strike Information Gained from Torture</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 20, 2021), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2021/07/17/us/politics/guantanamo-cia-torture.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2021/07/17/us/politics/guantanamo-cia-torture.html</a> .....	18
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	7

Statement on the International Day in Support of Victims of Torture (June 24, 2011),  
<https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/documents/statement-the-international-day-support-victims-torture>.....15

Statement on the United Nations International Day in Support of Victims of Torture (June 26, 2010),  
<https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/documents/statement-the-united-nations-international-day-support-victims-torture-0> .....15

The White House, Statement by President Barack Obama on United Nations International Day in Support of Torture Victims (June 26, 2009),  
<https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/statement-president-barack-obama-united-nations-international-day-support-torture-v> .....15

The White House, Statement by President Joseph R. Biden, Jr. on International Day in Support of Victims of Torture (June 26, 2021), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/06/26/statement-by-president-joseph-r-biden-jr-on-international-day-in-support-of-victims-of-torture>.....17

U.S. Department of State, Submission to the Committee against Torture of the Sixth Periodic Report on the International Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (Sept. 24, 2021), [https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/field\\_document/21.09.24\\_usa\\_cat\\_report\\_on\\_6th\\_periodic\\_report.pdf](https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/field_document/21.09.24_usa_cat_report_on_6th_periodic_report.pdf).....14

U.S. Mission to International Organizations in Geneva, Assistant Secretary Malinowski: Torture Is Forbidden in All Places, at All Times, With No Exceptions (Nov. 12, 2014), <https://geneva.usmission.gov/2014/11/12/assistant-secretary-malinowski-torture-is-forbidden-in-all-places-at-all-times-with-no-exceptions> .....16
